10

11

12

13

14

15

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15L50-0007

HOUSE BILL NO. HBOO15

Restoration of voting rights by department of corrections.

Sponsored by: Joint Judiciary Interim Committee

A BILL
for
AN ACT relating to criminal procedure; amending and
conforming provisions relating to restoration of voting

rights to felons; and providing for an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

Section 1. W.S. 7-13-105(b) (intro), (i), (ii), (<),
by creating a new subsection (d) and by amending and
renumbering (d) as (e), 7-13-401(f), 7-13-402 (f),
7-19-103(a) (1i), 18-16-102(a) (ix) (E), 22-3-102(e) (iv) and
25-1-104 Dby creating a new subsection (k) are amended to

read:

7-13-105. Certificate of restoration of rights;

procedure for restoration in general; ©procedure for

1 HBOO15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LsS0-0007
restoration of voting rights for nonviolent felonies;
filing requirements.

(b) The department of corrections shall issue a

certificate of restoration of voting rights as provided in

this subsection and subsection (c) of this section. Upon

issuance of a certificate, voting rights lost pursuant to

W.S. 6-10-106 shall be deemed restored. The department of

corrections shall issue a person convicted of a nonviolent

felony or nonviolent felonies arising out of the same

occurrence or related course of events may appty iR wWriting

+ 1 at N+ =N L nara ] A ~ PPANEE I B i BN wih 1~
(- a—y CTT O COACTT LA L® I upw § - r/(_/LJ_UJ_C i S U |2\ PR S U i S T WITIOTT
rao ot oo + 1 noeran~ ! o szt 1 ey raoht o 1 ot i1ty ol + Ty <
1T OO CUOUOLT O T r/CJ_uJULL [=] VUl._LJ.l\j J_L\jll\.s_) [ S W Wy wy r/LALQLA.(_/LlL\_ (e awy TV e J o
AT AT AW m N AN I I SN~ e~ £2 AT T x7 oot +h o+
T T T U e T TT (_/Lt./fJ_L_Lk/(_/LL,_L T [N N I &7 Ny S g_)f/ |\ Epn Sy (_/L_L_L_Y o C T T CTITTrC CTIT
B N T E I A N ] £ +1h 2o ISEE N SN ] Ntz I n Mot A alh 11 2N
J_\,\.iu_LJ_\_,J.I.I. TT TS - CTIT 1O [ ¥ W 'Sl Wl Uy U T TTCTV T TTIT L3 4 Sy w I [ N I & Ry S LA
n o Faarn e~z TNy at o+ bhoarAd £ Th ot 4
1T =9 TTOITIT Qlt/t/J_\JVC\A Ly CTIT O C AT L VAW LG upw § A - tJDLJ_\J_L . LTI o COCTT
board—ef—parete—shalt—Fsswe—a certificate restering—sa
persenls—veoting—rrghts—of restoration of voting rights 1f:
(1) The apptzeanmt—person has =amewver—not been
convicted of any other felony other than convictions

arising out of the same occurrence or related course of

events for which restoration of rights is sought; and

2 HBOO15



15LS0-0007

STATE OF WYOMING

2015

The person

RN B AN S BN SN £
aoppTrrcatrc o cCTItS —OT

+1
cIIc

O

N ]
YT

ii)

(

+h
I

n

A E
oL Tt

NP ay g e mp A vy

L2 N

N
T

has completed all of his sentence,

3

min ] + oA
CoMpPpTrCctt

o

N hoaa

+ 1 S

N

PN SN
PTrooaotTt=T

=
TS

[ g mpm

TICThO

I TP T oTITC

Ty

A

le.

luding probation or paro

inc

probationperiods;—and—

PR ANE S
oo

n

4

+
TP P T T CTTC Ut

3~

|

n

4
WL T T CTCTTT

T30

+h

PN e

n

IESN

T o T

i S

UPUTT

+h

TaL

W

Iz

1

P

= 3 A
L CAVAC m v §

n

et o
ot T Oty

—~

2

+ 1
Tt o

(1)

ot 1 A
cuooCctCTTTOTT

ISR RN ]

T

=

[SJ0 5 N @ s e

|

A

VT

Ei R

N
TIrgTioTTLtCy -

3 o6

1

4

4+

rma o

il At
= s i gy W ey & e

EIPON I S I

Ay

ra a1 o S Al e o
macC T Tt o oits

ot

£ I i Y 7 A W W A A

T

A=

Tt

morIstT

-

-1

-

na+
i s i R gy Wy @ g

-1

+1h e o
CITrT o

+
1=

+ 1
AT 1T UIT

o A "z +1h S 2 o~
STy T TP T

LVAVA® mapw §

+ 1
CTIT

111 A
oo

S
O Tt

10

+
1=

ENE s AN
TTOTrc

E2Y
TIT

I v

+ alh 11 haxz
[ 31 & e ngu m

R

|
PP T CTItT

K
T

N

+
[ 4 g B ¥ R Ny o mp W o

g o

T

dat
e ae

11

el
o

h = 3~ A
CcIic ECAVAC m v §

£
L\ PR S W S wy

ENEE I
[EA e B = T

oo
oo tT

o

n
CcOoTTct o Tt

o

-
T

o

Yooyl
oo T o

12

ma oy
AR AZLEZI3S)

ITVEE

+1h
Tt

+1h

W CTTIT

NS WANE VA R L]
o T T OTTorrTtT

n

S Al
[SEnavs

sz
©

dad

POV Ot

Iz

nr

13

N d
O TITL

1Y
O T

n
T o L OTT

-1

-

AT
TC TS

A7
cCooTC

Do
T

E O S

1

N Am
ITOrrrrirrocrac o ve

14

ER S S S

1
ol rirtocLtaocCc L v

S A

1

3
i B s 1 iy @ e

£

ISEE 2 heonra e ah 11 =N mad
oot rCao T g [F 3 1 & gu mp s WA \Tawawrisawawa

=
€% N Sy wr wp

15

"+ oo
CIt T ot

2
LTT

ah o1 ]
[F 5 & gu nge

anda
[Srav Y

2 oy

+
WL T CIIitgy

T I 0

n

1 an alho11 IS ]
[ 3 1 & u mp mp /A s 3

+

EV SN BN
g Cc T T rrIitTa c Tt IUlly

dat

16

+h
I

Tl e
O

£
J__L.ll\J._L.ll\le

+ 1
cIIc

af ot
o CTOOCT

n

4

ub/tJ_L_L\.zut_LUL,l,

1 o

|

o
AT 1T oL

A

ah 11 n N
[ % ¥ & o mpe m TOT o

= o A
T e

e o1
A\ 5 NP R R iy @ R

A

+1h
—OL cIr

YA o o
T T oSO o

= 3~ A N IS
oo T T cIc

18

The

1ec 21774
A & A A I e

Tal

EERAWa PN
orrioCT

TaL

raosxzra
TV ITTW

K

=
JoaTrCTaT

=17

OO

ot

PR R
QU.LJJ\_/L/L.

19

certificate of

issue a

shall

department of corrections

20

as

eligible ©persons

to

hts

i of wvoting rig

restoration

21

follows

22

23

HBOO15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LsS0-0007

(i) For persons convicted within Wyoming of a

nonviolent felony or nonviolent felonies arising out of the

same occurrence or related course of events, the department

shall issue a certificate to eligible persons who completed

their sentence before January 1, 2016, upon receipt of the

person's application for restoration. The department shall

issue a certificate to eligible persons who complete their

sentence after January 1, 2016 without the need for the

person to submit an application;

(ii) For persons convicted outside of Wyoming or

under federal law of a nonviolent felony or nonviolent

felonies arising out of the same occurrence or related

course of events, the department shall issue a certificate

to an eligible person upon receipt of the person's

application for restoration.

(d) The department's denial of a certificate of

restoration of wvoting rights 1s a final action of the

agency sSubject to Jjudicial review. The clerk of the

district court and the division of criminal investigation

shall cooperate with the department of corrections in

providing information necessary for determining a person's

4 HBOO15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LsS0-0007

eligibility to receive a certificate of restoration of

voting rights. The department of corrections shall notify

the secretary of state when any person's voting rights have

been restored. If the person was convicted in Wyoming, the

department shall submit the certificate of restoration of

voting rights to the clerk of the district court in which

the person was convicted and the clerk shall file the

certificate in the c¢riminal case 1in which the conviction

was entered.

+e)-(e) As used in this section:y

(1) "Same occurrence or related course of

events" means the same transaction or occurrence or a

series of events closely related in time or location;

(11) "Violent felony" means as defined by W.S.
6-1-104 (a) (xii), 41including offenses committed in another
jurisdiction which if committed in this state would

constitute a violent felony under W.S. 6-1-104(a) (xii). As

ead—in—Fthis—seetton,—"Nonviolent felony" includes all

=]
o

felony offenses not otherwise defined as violent felonies.

5 HB0O015



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0O-0007

7-13-401. Definitions; creation of board; officers;

compensation; hearing panels; meetings.

(f) Three (3) or more members of the board may
constitute a hearing panel empowered to review applications
for parole, grant paroles or revoke paroles. Fewer than
three (3) members of the board, as may be provided by rule

of the board, may withdraw or revoke good time, restore or

a
H-

reinstate good time, e

bl R SN I
- i S N N S

}-_l
O]

-
Ho
o
Ha
D
an
0}

to grant commutations of sentences and review inmate
matters, other than the grant or denial of parole, brought
before the board. A decision by a majority of the members
of a panel under this subsection is the decision of the

board.

7-13-402. General powers and duties of board;

eligibility for parole; immunity.

(f) The promulgation of substantive rules by the
board, the conduct of its hearings and its final decisions

are specifically exempt from all provisions of the Wyoming

6 HBOO15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0O-0007

Administrative Procedure Act including the provisions for

judicial review under W.S. 16-3-114 and 16-3-115. Fhis

ho1ll1 11+ 1 RSN
a1

7 oo o k| L 2 o ey
o OIS (S S B A mp g np 2 RS T

ar
’__l -
P
0]

Z AT
TR TTPE 4

o
4

B

+ +
|3 |3

(O3

e The board's

D

el
TOO T

[0)]
(]

TCOT =

rules and regulations shall be filed in the office of the

secretary of state.

7-19-103. Definitions.

(a) As used in this act:

(11) "Criminal history record information" means
information, records and data compiled by criminal justice
agencies on individuals for the purpose of identifying
criminal offenders consisting of identifiable descriptions
of the offenders and notations or a summary of arrests,
detentions, indictments, information, pre-trial
proceedings, nature and disposition of c¢riminal charges,
sentencing, rehabilitation, incarceration, correctional
supervision and release. Criminal history record
information is limited to information recorded as the
result of the initiation of criminal proceedings. It does

not 1include intelligence data, analytical prosecutorial

7 HBOO15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0O-0007

files, investigative reports and files or statistical
records and reports in which individual identities are not

ascertainable, any document relating to restoration of

voting rights, or any document signed by the governor

granting a pardon, commutation of sentence, reprieve,

remission of fine or forfeiture+ or a restoration of civil

rights; by —+the—<governor—orresteratieon—of—o

18-16-102. Definitions.

(a) As used in this act:

(ix) "Qualified elector" means a natural person who:

(E) Has not been convicted of a felony or

if convicted has had his civil rights or wvoting rights

restored; and

22-3-102. Qualifications; temporary registration.

8 HBOO15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0O-0007

(e) The secretary of state 1s authorized to provide
for the verification of certain voter registration data in

accordance with the following:

(iv) The secretary of state, amd—the state board

of parole and the department of corrections shall enter

into an agreement to match information in the voter
registration system with records regarding restoration of
voting rights maintained by the state board of parole or

the department of corrections in order to verify voter

qualifications;

25-1-104. Creation of department of  —corrections;

duties; inspections of state institutions; regulation of

prisoner produced goods.

(k) The department of corrections shall issue

certificates of restoration of voting rights pursuant to

W.S. 7-13-105(b) and (c).

Section 2. W.S. 7-13-105(b) (iii) and 7-13-402(h) are

repealed.

9 HBOO15



2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LS0O-0007

Section 3. This act shall not affect the wvalidity of

voting rights restored prior to the effective date of this

act.

Section 4. This act is effective January 1, 2016.

(END)

10 HBOO15



