HOUSE BILL NO. HB0015

Restoration of voting rights by department of corrections.

Sponsored by: Joint Judiciary Interim Committee

A BILL

for

1 AN ACT relating to criminal procedure; amending and

2 conforming provisions relating to restoration of voting

3 rights to felons; and providing for an effective date.

4

5 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

6

- 7 **Section 1.** W.S. 7-13-105(b)(intro), (i), (ii), (c),
- 8 by creating a new subsection (d) and by amending and
- 9 renumbering (d) as (e), 7-13-401(f), 7-13-402(f),
- 7-19-103(a)(ii), 18-16-102(a)(ix)(E), 22-3-102(e)(iv) and
- 11 25-1-104 by creating a new subsection (k) are amended to
- 12 read:

13

- 7-13-105. Certificate of restoration of rights;
- 15 procedure for restoration in general; procedure for

1 restoration of voting rights for nonviolent felonies; filing requirements. 2 3 4 (b) The department of corrections shall issue a certificate of restoration of voting rights as provided in 5 this subsection and subsection (c) of this section. Upon 6 issuance of a certificate, voting rights lost pursuant to 7 8 W.S. 6-10-106 shall be deemed restored. The department of corrections shall issue a person convicted of a nonviolent 9 10 felony or nonviolent felonies arising out of the same 11 occurrence or related course of events may apply in writing 12 to the state board of parole for a certificate which 13 restores the person's voting rights lost pursuant to W.S. 14 6-10-106. The application shall specifically state that the requirements of this subsection have been met and shall be 15 16 on a form approved by the state board of parole. The state 17 board of parole shall issue a certificate restoring a person's voting rights of restoration of voting rights if: 18 19 20 (i) The applicant person has never not been 21 convicted of any other felony other than convictions arising out of the same occurrence or related course of 22

events for which restoration of rights is sought; and

2

НВ0015

(c) Upon receipt of the written application under

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LSO-0007

1

2 (ii) All of the applicant's terms of The person 3 has completed all of his sentence, are expired, or in the 4 case of probation, the applicant has completed all probation periods; and including probation or parole. 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

follows:

subsection (b) of this section, the board shall review the materials and make an initial determination of eligibility. Should the board deny the application at this initial determination, the applicant shall have the right to request a contested case hearing before the board as provided by and in accordance with the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act. The decision of the board after such hearing shall be deemed a final administrative determination, shall be in writing, and, shall in the case of a denial of the application, state the findings of the board and the reasons for the denial and shall not be subject to judicial review under W.S. 16-3-114. The

department of corrections shall issue a certificate of

restoration of voting rights to eligible persons as

23

f the tment leted f the shall their the
leted f the shall their
f the shall their
shall their
their
the
ng or
olent
lated
icate
son's
e of
the
the
ation
s in
son's

1	eligibility to receive a certificate of restoration of
2	voting rights. The department of corrections shall notify
3	the secretary of state when any person's voting rights have
4	been restored. If the person was convicted in Wyoming, the
5	department shall submit the certificate of restoration of
6	voting rights to the clerk of the district court in which
7	the person was convicted and the clerk shall file the
8	certificate in the criminal case in which the conviction
9	was entered.
10	
11	(d) (e) As used in this section:
12	
13	(i) "Same occurrence or related course of
14	events" means the same transaction or occurrence or a
15	series of events closely related in time or location;
16	
17	$\underline{\text{(ii)}}$ "Violent felony" means as defined by W.S.
18	6-1-104(a)(xii), including offenses committed in another
19	jurisdiction which if committed in this state would
20	constitute a violent felony under W.S. 6-1-104(a)(xii). As
21	used in this section, "Nonviolent felony" includes all
22	felony offenses not otherwise defined as violent felonies.
23	

НВ0015

1 7-13-401. Definitions; creation of board; officers; 2 compensation; hearing panels; meetings. 3 4 (f) Three (3) or more members of the board may constitute a hearing panel empowered to review applications 5 for parole, grant paroles or revoke paroles. Fewer than 6 three (3) members of the board, as may be provided by rule 7 8 of the board, may withdraw or revoke good time, restore or 9 reinstate good time, make initial determinations of 10 eligibility and restore voting rights pursuant to W.S. 7-13-105(b) and (c), make recommendations to the governor 11 12 to grant commutations of sentences and review inmate 13 matters, other than the grant or denial of parole, brought before the board. A decision by a majority of the members 14 of a panel under this subsection is the decision of the 15 16 board. 17 7-13-402. General 18 powers duties and of board; 19 eligibility for parole; immunity. 20 21 (f) The promulgation of substantive rules by the 22 board, the conduct of its hearings and its final decisions are specifically exempt from all provisions of the Wyoming 23

1 Administrative Procedure Act including the provisions for

2 judicial review under W.S. 16-3-114 and 16-3-115. This

3 exception shall not apply to the provisions authorizing a

4 contested case hearing under W.S. 7-13-105(c). The board's

5 rules and regulations shall be filed in the office of the

6 secretary of state.

7

8 **7-19-103.** Definitions.

9

10 (a) As used in this act:

11

12 (ii) "Criminal history record information" means 13 information, records and data compiled by criminal justice agencies on individuals for the purpose of identifying 14 criminal offenders consisting of identifiable descriptions 15 16 of the offenders and notations or a summary of arrests, indictments, information, pre-trial 17 detentions, proceedings, nature and disposition of criminal charges, 18 19 sentencing, rehabilitation, incarceration, correctional 20 supervision and release. Criminal history record 21 information is limited to information recorded as the result of the initiation of criminal proceedings. It does 22 23 not include intelligence data, analytical prosecutorial

2015 STATE OF WYOMIN

1	files, investigative reports and files or statistical
2	records and reports in which individual identities are not
3	ascertainable, any document relating to restoration of
4	voting rights, or any document signed by the governor
5	granting a pardon, commutation of sentence, reprieve,
6	remission of fine or forfeiture, or a restoration of civil
7	rights: by the governor or restoration of voting rights by
8	the state board of parole;
9	
10	18-16-102. Definitions.
11	
12	(a) As used in this act:
13	
14	(ix) "Qualified elector" means a natural person who:
15	
16	(E) Has not been convicted of a felony or
17	if convicted has had his civil rights or voting rights
18	restored; and
19	
20	22-3-102. Qualifications; temporary registration.
21	

1	(e) The secretary of state is authorized to provide
2	for the verification of certain voter registration data in
3	accordance with the following:
4	
5	(iv) The secretary of state and the state board
6	of parole and the department of corrections shall enter
7	into an agreement to match information in the voter
8	registration system with records regarding restoration of
9	voting rights maintained by the state board of parole $\underline{\text{or}}$
10	the department of corrections in order to verify voter
11	qualifications;
12	
13	25-1-104. Creation of department of corrections;
14	duties; inspections of state institutions; regulation of
15	prisoner produced goods.
16	
17	(k) The department of corrections shall issue
18	certificates of restoration of voting rights pursuant to
19	W.S. 7-13-105(b) and (c).
20	
21	Section 2. W.S. 7-13-105(b)(iii) and 7-13-402(h) are
22	repealed.

9

НВ0015

STATE	OF	WYOMING	15LSO-0007

1	Section 3. This act shall not affect the validity of
2	voting rights restored prior to the effective date of this
3	act.
4	
5	Section 4. This act is effective January 1, 2016.
6	
7	(END)

(END)

2015